Historical Figures of Ozark-Dale County Video Competition, Sponsored by Ozark Area Bicentennial Committee

By entering this contest, you accept these official rules and regulations

- 1. Eligibility: Open only to students enrolled in grades 9 through 12 in U.S. schools in Dale County Alabama as of January 2018. Individuals or groups of students may enter. Any person may not enter more than one submission individually or as part of a group.
- 2. No entry fee or purchase necessary to enter competition.
- 3. Schedule: Video submission will open Thursday, March 12, 2018, at 8 a.m. Central Standard Time (CST) and close at 5 p.m. CST on Tuesday, May 1, 2018.
- 4. Terms of Submission: As conditions of entry into this contest, and by providing a submission, each entrant:

Grants permission for winning videos and winners' names to be posted on the Ozark Area Bicentennial Committee website and in other Alabama Bicentennial venues or media.

Warrants and represents that her/his submission(s): (a) are original to the entrant and have been legally obtained and created, (b) do not infringe the intellectual property, privacy or publicity rights of any other legal or moral rights of any third party, or violate applicable laws, regulations, or network standards; (c) have not been entered in or won previous contests or awards; and (d) have not been published previously in any medium. All submissions become property of the Ozark Area Bicentennial Committee.

Irrevocably grants to the Ozark Area Bicentennial Committee, legal representatives, assigns, agents and licensees, the unconditional and perpetual right and permission to reproduce, encode, store, copy, transmit, publish, post, broadcast, display, adapt, exhibit and/or otherwise use or reuse the entrant's name, image, voice, likeness, statements, biographical material and submission, including, but not limited to, the video, audio file, or digital recording and performances contained in any of the above items, as well as any additional photographic images, video images, portraits, interview or other materials relating to the entrant and arising out of her/his participation in this contest (with or without using the entrant's name) (collectively, the "additional materials) in any media, without limitation, and without additional review, compensation, or approval from the Entrant or any other party.

Forever waives any rights of privacy, intellectual property rights, and any other legal or moral rights that may preclude the Ozark Area Bicentennial Committee's use of the entrant's submission, or require the entrant's permission for the Ozark Area Bicentennial Committee to use them for any purpose, and agrees to never sue or assert any claim against the Ozark Area Bicentennial Committee's use of materials' and

Agrees to indemnify and hold the Ozark Area Bicentennial Committee and its respective affiliates, officers, directors, agents, and any employees, harmless from any and all claims, damages, expenses, costs and liabilities, brought or asserted by any third party against any of the Indemnitees due to or arising out of the entrant's entry materials or additional materials, or the entrant's conduct during and in connections with this contest.

5. Submission Requirements:

Videos must be no longer than two minutes in length. Longer submissions will automatically be disqualified. Do not include copyrighted music, video, pictures, etc., that you do not have the legal rights to use.

All participants in the <u>video must sign the Ozark Area Bicentennial Committee's photo/video</u> <u>release waiver</u>, which can be downloaded with the submission instructions. Entrants under age 18 must have this form signed by a parent or guardian.

Each video must feature one or more historical figures from Dale County Alabama, living or deceased.

Once an entrant sends in a video and the accompanying documents, the submission is final and may not be modified or edited further. The Ozark Area Bicentennial Committee may, in its sole discretion, remove, delete and/or disqualify submissions deemed to be inappropriate or otherwise non-compliant.

Submissions that are not uploaded in accordance with these instructions may be disqualified.

All submission will be reviewed for content before being published or judged; however, such review does not relieve entrant from responsibility for compliance with the Terms of Use and these Official Rules. Submissions that do not comply with the Terms of Use or these Official Rules or that otherwise contain prohibited, or inappropriate content as determined by the sponsor, in its sole discretion, will be disqualified and will not be considered for a prize. Sponsor makes the final determination as to which submissions are eligible to take part in the contest and be considered for a prize.

6. No responsibility can be accepted for entries not received by the deadline for whatever reason.

7. Selection of Winner:

Up to three(3) winning videos will be selected by the judging process that will evaluate each eligible submission based on the judging criteria. All winners are subject to verification, including without limitation, verification of eligibility and compliance with these official rules. If a winner cannot be verified, or if a winner is otherwise unable to accept their prize, prize will be forfeited and may be awarded to an alternate winner.

Contest winners will be announced on the Ozark Chamber of Commerce website by May 15, 2018.

8. Prizes will be awarded as follow:

First place: \$100 Second place: \$50 Third place: \$25

Prize amounts will be awarded per video, not per individual participant.

For more information, email info@ozarkalchamber.com .

- 9. The Ozark Area Bicentennial Committee's decision in respect of all matters to do with the competition will be final and no correspondence will be entered into.
- 10. This promotion is in no way sponsored, endorsed or administered by, or associated with, Facebook, Twitter or any other Social Network. You are providing your information to the Ozark Area Bicentennial Committee and Alabama Bicentennial Committee.

(Video contest link)

Video/Photograph Release Form for the Historical Figures of Ozark-Dale County Video Competition, Sponsored by the Ozark Area Bicentennial Committee

,, being of legal age (if under legal age, parent or legal guardian must
sign below) do hereby freely grant the Ozark Area Bicentennial Committee, the Alabama Bicentennial
Committee, and the Ozark Chamber of Commerce, permission to publish videos and/or photographs
taken of me in media associated with the Ozark Area Bicentennial Committee, Alabama Bicentennial
Committee and/or the Ozark Chamber of Commerce.
further release the Ozark Area Bicentennial Committee, Alabama Bicentennial Committee and Ozark
Chamber of Commerce from any and all claims for libel, slander, invasion of the right of privacy or any
other claim based on, arising out of, or connected with the use of said photographs. No other
representations have been made to me.
Name:
Address:
Геlephone: () Email:
School:Grade:
Participant Signature
Witness Signature:
(If release is for underage child, please sign below)
Parent or Legal Guardian Signature:
Witness Signature: